

No. 24-437

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PRO-
LIFE OBSTETRICIANS & GYNECOLOGISTS,
CHRISTIAN MEDICAL & DENTAL ASSOCIA-
TIONS, CATHOLIC MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CATHOLIC
NURSES USA, AND HUMAN COALITION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN J. BURSCH

ERIN M. HAWLEY

ALLIANCE DEFENDING

FREEDOM

440 First Street, NW

Suite 600

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 393-8690

CHRISTOPHER P. SCHANDEVEL

Counsel of Record

ALLIANCE DEFENDING

FREEDOM

44180 Riverside Pkwy

Lansdowne, VA 20176

(571) 707-4655

cschandevel@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

CHLOE K. JONES
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE
Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Tenth Circuit erroneously concluded that the Weldon Amendment does not apply to HHS’s rescindment decision. 5

 A. HHS discriminated against the Oklahoma State Department of Health for its refusal to refer for abortions. 7

 B. Referring patients to a national hotline is an abortion referral. 8

 C. Referring patients to a national hotline violates Amici’s conscience rights..... 11

II. The Tenth Circuit failed to interpret Section 1008, conflicting with *Loper Bright*. 13

 A. The Tenth Circuit misread this Court’s directive in *Loper Bright*..... 14

 B. The best reading of Section 1008 precludes a referral requirement..... 16

III. An injunction would protect the rights of healthcare professionals and help provide medical care to vulnerable Oklahomans. 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	14, 15
<i>National Family Planning & Reproductive Health Association, Inc. v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Ohio v. Becerra</i> , 87 F.4th 759 (6th Cir. 2023).....	14, 15
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Tennessee v. Becerra</i> , 117 F.4th 348 (6th Cir. 2024).....	14, 16

Statutes

42 U.S.C. 300.....	14
42 U.S.C. 300a-6.....	14, 17
5 U.S.C. 706.....	6
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-447, div. F, tit. V, § 508(d), 118 Stat. 2809	5

Consolidated Appropriations Act 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-103, div. H, tit. V, § 507(d), 136 Stat. 49.....	6
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023, Pub. L. No. 117-328, div. H, tit. V, § 507(d), 136 Stat. 4459.....	5
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
5,042, HUMAN COALITION.....	13
<i>Abortion Position Statement</i> , CMDA.....	12
<i>About NACN-USA</i> , NAT’L ASSOC. OF CATHOLIC NURSES USA	13
Angela Lanfranchi, <i>What Catholic Social Teaching Says About the Status of Embryos Part Two</i> , THE PULSE OF CATHOLIC MED. (July 15, 2024)	12
Brittni Fredericksen et al., <i>A National Survey of OBGYNs’ Experiences After Dobbs</i> , KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION (June 21, 2023).....	18
<i>Fighting for Religious Freedom, Conscience Rights</i> , NAT’L ASSOC. OF CATHOLIC NURSES USA (Mar. 8, 2023).....	13
H. R. Conf. Rep. No. 91–1667 (1970).....	19
Ludwig Edelstein, <i>The Hippocratic Oath: Text, Translation, and Interpretation</i> (1943).....	11
<i>Mission & Vision</i> , AAPLOG.....	12

Moral Complicity With Evil Position Statement,
CMDA..... 12

The Growing Demand for Healthcare Workers in
Oklahoma, AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL.. 18

What We Do, HUMAN COALITION..... 13

Regulations

Ensuring Access to Equitable, Affordable,
Client-Centered, Quality Family Planning
Services, 86 Fed. Reg. 56144–01 (Oct. 7,
2021).....5, 6, 7, 16, 18
